Total current assets 308,644 0 (818) 0

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 0

TOTAL ASSETS 547,211 0 (506) 1,429

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Group equity

Share capital 36,317

Other reserves 86,966

Retained earnings 19,531 (513) 930

Profit / (loss) for the period 29,303

Total Group equity 172,117 0 (513) 930

Minority interests 9,123 (24)

TOTAL EQUITY 181,240 0 (513) 906

Non-current liabilities

Non-current payables to banks 61,818

Other non-current financial payables 19,934

Other non-current payables 3,013

Provisions for contingencies and charges 530

Long-term provisions for employee benefits 19,622

Deferred tax liabilities 5,448 7 523

Total non-current liabilities 110,365 0 7 523

Current liabilities

Current payables to banks 82,033

Other current financial payables 3,383

Trade payables and payables to other Group companies 132,499

Tax payables 15,606

Other current payables 22,085

Total current liabilities 255,606 0 0 0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 547,211 0 (506) 1,429

Appendix: Transition to International Accounting Standards

A13

Effects of
IAS 36 conversion IAS / IFRS

IAS 19 IAS 20 IAS 21 IFRS 3 IAS 37 IAS 38 IAS 39 to IAS / IFRS IAS schedule

3,418 187,044

3,001 3,001 3,378

1,139 (10) 1,129 14,839

221 (422) (2,190) 9,424

0 4,929

(16,389) (16,389) 5,969

1,896 159 42 2,409 4,362

1,896 0 0 1,360 0 2,728 (16,347) (8,622) 229,945

560 560 148,812

(818) 109,078

(1,515) (1,515) 15,622

802 802 802

0 33,359

(1,515) 0 560 0 0 0 802 (971) 307,673

0 0

381 0 560 1,360 0 2,728 (15,545) (9,593) 537,618

0 36,317

(16,389) (16,389) 70,577

(3,202) 439 1,790 1,360 74 1,725 543 3,146 22,677

0 29,303

(3,202) 439 1,790 1,360 74 1,725 (15,846) (13,243) 158,874

(86) 1 (13) (5) (127) 8,996

(3,202) 353 1,790 1,360 75 1,712 (15,851) (13,370) 167,870

0 61,818

0 19,934

0 3,013

0 530

2,982 2,982 22,604

601 306 882 37 1,016 306 3,678 9,126

3,583 306 882 0 37 1,016 306 6,660 117,025

(640) (1,645) (2,285) 79,748

(287) (287) 3,096

(467) (467) 132,032

0 15,606

268 (112) 156 22,241

0 (659) (2,112) 0 (112) 0 0 (2,883) 252,723

381 0 560 1,360 0 2,728 (15,545) (9,593) 537,618

A14

Balance Sheet at 31 December 2004
Previous

principles
(euro thousand) IAS schedule Reclassification IAS 2 IAS 16

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant, equipment and other equipment 216,798 3,782 1,554

Development costs 25

Goodwill and other undefined useful life assets 11,524

Other intangible assets 10,415 (3,782)

Investments accounted for using the equity method 8,708

Other financial assets (investments in other companies and derivatives) 22,132

Receivables and other non-current assets 2,369

Deferred tax assets 1,005 (997) 312

[…]

TOTAL ASSETS 595,634 (1,167) 111 1,554

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Group equity

Share capital 36,317

Other reserves 83,037 18,785

Retained earnings / (losses) 47,565 (18,785) (513) 934

Profit / (loss) for the period 34,331 388 78

Total Group equity 201,250 0 (125) 1,012

Minority interests 9,752 (24)

TOTAL EQUITY 211,002 0 (125) 988

Non-current liabilities

Non-current payables to banks 44,279

Other non-current financial payables and derivatives 19,092

Other non-current payables 13,109

Reserve for non-current contingencies and charges 2,753 (100)

Provisions for employee benefits 22,121 (70)

Deferred tax liabilities 6,379 (997) 238 566

Total non-current liabilities 107,733 (1,167) 236 566

Current liabilities

Current payables to banks 105,284

Other current financial payables and  derivatives 2,516

Trade payables 138,073

Tax payables 1,218

Other current payables 29,808

Total current liabilities 276,899 0 0 0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 595,634 (1,167) 111 1,554

Appendix: Transition to International Accounting Standards

A15

Effects of
IAS 36 conversion IAS / IFRS

IAS 19 IAS 20 IAS 21 IFRS 3 IAS 37 IAS 38 IAS 39 to IAS / IFRS IAS schedule

(97) 5,239 222,037

9,491 9,491 9,516

3,295 (7) 3,288 14,812

(31) (176) (3,989) 6,426

3 3 8,711

(16,389) (16,389) 5,743

0 2,369

1,860 630 50 1,855 2,860

1,860 0 0 3,267 9,841 (16,339) (502) 272,474

(201) 118,475

(170) 149,507

(1,403) (1,170) (2,573) 24,211

0 5

0 27,516

(1,403) 0 0 0 0 (1,170) 0 (2,944) 319,714

457 0 0 3,267 8,671 (16,339) (3,446) 592,188

0 36,317

(16,389) 2,396 85,433

(3,204) 392 1,790 1,274 74 1,726 (25) (16,337) 31,228

310 2 (1,790) 2,557 15 3,681 (18) 5,223 39,554

(2,894) 394 0 3,831 89 5,407 (16,432) (8,718) 192,532

(108) 1 (21) (10) (162) 9,590

(2,894) 286 0 3,831 90 5,386 (16,442) (8,880) 202,122

0 44,279

47 47 19,139

(841) (135) (976) 12,133

(100) 2,653

2,639 2,569 24,690

712 307 0 277 45 3,285 23 4,454 10,833

3,351 307 0 (564) (90) 3,285 70 5,994 113,727

(518) (518) 104,766

(413) 33 (380) 2,136

0 138,073

0 1,218

338 338 30,146

0 (593) 0 0 0 0 33 (560) 276,339

457 0 0 3,267 0 8,671 (16,339) (3,446) 592,188

A16

Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

Previous principles
(euro thousand) IAS schedule IAS 2 IAS 16

Sales of goods and services 678,180

Other revenues and income 13,740

Costs for capitalised internal works 0

Cost of raw materials, consumables and goods  (323,005) 618

Other operating costs for production (132,292)

Personnel expenses (134,227)

Gross operating income 102,398 618 0

Depreciation, amortisation and other write-downs (42,870) 121

Net operating income 59,528 618 121

Net financial income (charges) (726)

Net financial income (charges) from investments (729)

Income before taxes 58,073 618 121

Taxes (22,657) (230) (44)

Income before minority interests 35,416 388 78

Minority interests (1,085)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 34,331 388 78

Appendix: Transition to International Accounting Standards

A17

Effects of
IAS 36 adoption

IAS 19 IAS 20 IAS 21 IFRS 3 IAS 37 IAS 38 IAS 39 of IAS/IFRS IAS / IFRS

0 678,180

841 841 14,581

6,880 6,880 6,880

618 (322,387)

116 1 (1,278) (1,160) (133,452)

1,250 67 1,318 (132,909)

1,366 0 0 842 67 5,602 0 8,495 110,893

1,989 (132) 1,978 (40,892)

1,366 0 0 2,831 67 5,470 0 10,473 70,001

(908) 3 (2,671) (44) (33) (3,654) (4,380)

3 3 (726)

458 3 (2,671) 2,834 23 5,470 (33) 6,822 64,895

(148) (1) 881 (277) (8) (1,797) 12 (1,612) (24,269)

310 2 (1,790) 2,557 15 3,673 (22) 5,210 40,626

(0) 9 4 13 (1,072)

310 2 (1,790) 2,557 15 3,681 (18) 5,223 39,554

A18

Cash-Flow Statement for the period ended 31 December 2004

Previous principles
(euro thousand) IAS schedule Reclassification IAS 2 IAS 16

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,443 0 0 0

Net income for the period before taxes 58,073 0 618 121

Depreciation, amortisation/Write-downs 42,871 (121)

Gains/Losses from disposal of fixed assets (3,977)

Write-ups/Write-downs of shareholdings and other write-ups 730